
1 / 6 
 

NOTIFICATION 

10 new public invitations to tender in the 7
th

 round of tendering for mining concession 

rights 

 

The Ministry of Innovation and Technology has issued public invitation to tender for the 

prospection, exploration and production of hydrocarbon in the areas of Csongrád, Csorna, 

Érd, Kadarkút, Kisvárda, Nyírbátor, Pusztaszer and Zala-Kelet, for the prospection, extraction 

and exploitation of geothermal energy in the Gádoros area, and for the prospection, 

exploration and production of lignite in the Sajókápolna area. The related release can be found 

on the following webpage: www.kormany.hu 

The invitations can be accessed in the Official Journal of the European Union as follows: 

 

HYDROCARBON 

 

Csongrád  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/13) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0047.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

Csorna  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/12) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0041.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

  

Érd  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/11) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0036.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

Kadarkút  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/10) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0031.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

Kisvárda  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/09) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0026.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

http://www.kormany.hu/
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0047.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0047.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0041.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0041.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0036.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0036.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0031.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0031.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0026.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0026.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC


2 / 6 
 

 

Nyírbátor  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/08) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0021.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

Pusztaszer  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/07) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0017.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

Zala-Kelet  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/06) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0012.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

 

GEOTHERMAL ENERGY  

Gádoros 

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/05) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0008.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

 

LIGNITE 

 

Sajókápolna  

Issue C183 (2019/C 183/04) (28.05.2019.) 

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-

content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0004.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC 

 

  

https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0021.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0021.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0017.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0017.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0012.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0012.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0008.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0008.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0004.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/HU/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.C_.2019.183.01.0004.01.HUN&toc=OJ:C:2019:183:TOC


3 / 6 
 

1. The coordinates of the areas published in the invitations to tender can be 

accessed by clicking on the names below (with reference to item no. 4 of the invitations) 

HYDROCARBON 

Csongrád 

Csorna 

Érd 

Kadarkút 

Kisvárda 

Nyírbátor 

Pusztaszer 

Zala-Kelet 

GEOTHERMAL ENERGY 

Gádoros 

LIGNITE 

Sajókápolna 

 

2. Purchase of Tender Documentation, transfer of purchase price and method of 

receipt (with reference to item no. 10 and 11 of the invitations)  

Purchasing the Tender Documentation is a precondition for taking part in the tendering 

process. The purchase price of the Tender Documentation is HUF 100,000 (one hundred 

thousand forints) plus VAT, which must be paid via bank transfer to the Hungarian Mining 

and Geological Service’s appropriation use framework account No. 10032000-01417179-

00000000. The purchase price of the Tender Documentation may not be paid in cash and is 

not refundable in part or in full. When purchasing the Tender Documentation, the purchaser 

must also submit a Concession Bidder Identification Sheet in two copies. The Tender 

Documentation may be collected at the Customer Service Office of the Hungarian Mining and 

Geological Service (17-23 Columbus utca, 1145 Budapest, HUNGARY) on working days 

between 8:00 am and 2:00 pm until the day before the submission deadline. A confirmation of 

the bank transfer for the purchase price of the Tender Documentation is to be presented upon 

receipt of the Documentation. The receipt of the documentation is confirmed by the MBFSZ 

by signing the Application Identification Sheets, from which one copy shall remain with the 

customer. 

The Concession Bidder Identification Sheet and the related completion guide are 

available and can be downloaded from the Website of The Hungarian Government and 

the website of the Mining and Geological Survey of Hungary. 

 

Natural Person >> 

Company or companies >> 

 

https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Csongr%C3%A1d_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Csorna_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/%C3%89rd_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Kadark%C3%BAt_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Kisv%C3%A1rda_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Ny%C3%ADrb%C3%A1tor_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Pusztaszer_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Zala-Kelet_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz_0.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/G%C3%A1doros_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz_1.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/Saj%C3%B3k%C3%A1polna_koordin%C3%A1t%C3%A1k_felh%C3%ADv%C3%A1shoz.pdf
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/P%C3%A1ly%C3%A1zati_azonos%C3%ADt%C3%B3_lap_2019_k%C3%A9pv_term_2019_05_13.docx
https://mbfsz.gov.hu/sites/default/files/media/file/file/2019/05/28/P%C3%A1ly%C3%A1zati_azonos%C3%ADt%C3%B3_lap_2019_k%C3%A9pv_nemterm_2019_05_13.docx


4 / 6 
 

 

In all cases, the comment accompanying the bank transfer must state the code for the 

area (see the table below) and the name of the purchaser of the Tender Documentation.  

 

HYDROCARBON 

Csongrád CSCHDV 

Csorna CSCHDV 

Érd ÉRCHDV 

Kadarkút KACHDV 

Kisvárda KVCHDV 

Nyírbátor NYCHDV 

Pusztaszer PSZCHDV 

Zala-Kelet ZKCHDV 

GEOTHERMAL ENERGY 

Gádoros GAGTDV 

LIGNITE 

Sajókápolna SKLIDV 

  

For further information, call: 

+ 36-1- 301-2931 

+36-20-772-6019 

  

  



5 / 6 
 

 

3. Deadline and place of submission for the bids (with reference to item no. 13 of the 

invitations)  

Bids are to be submitted in person and within the submission deadline at the Customer 

Service Office of the Hungarian Mining and Geological Service (address: 17-23 Columbus 

utca, 1145 Budapest, HUNGARY), in Hungarian, as specified in the Tender Documentation.  

 

Submission deadlines by area 

HYDROCARBON 

Csongrád 
25.09.2019.  

10:00 am -noon 

Csorna 
25.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

Érd 
25.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

Kadarkút 
25.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

Kisvárda 
25.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

Nyírbátor 
26.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

Pusztaszer 
26.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

Zala-Kelet 
26.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

GEOTHERMAL ENERGY 

Gádoros 
26.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

LIGNITE 

Sajókápolna 
26.09.2019.  

10:00 am - noon 

  

 



6 / 6 
 

4. On the data managed by the State Geological, Geophysical and Mining Data 

Store – Data provision for concession tenders 

From the date of the call for tenders to the deadline for submission of the tenders, the reports 

and documentation of previous concession-related researches can be accessed at the State 

Geological, Geophysical and Mining Data Store (1145 Budapest, Columbus utca 17-23.).  

Requests for the review and provision of data managed by the Data Store are regulated by 

Presidential Order 2/2017 of the MBFSZ on the review and issuing of the data of the State 

Geological, Geophysical and Mining Data Store as well as the costs of data disclosures. 

The Data Store’s concession tender-related services are available at previously arranged 

appointments during opening hours. 

Appointments for the review of reports and documentation can be requested from the 

representatives of the Data Store via the +36-1-373-1842 phone number on workdays from 

9:00 am to 2:00 pm. 


